under consideration (i.e. the average volume of the highest volume class). The range
for the mortality rate is specified to be between 0 and 10%. In case of equal volume

86 Alterra-rapport 1559

classes, the highest possible mortality rate is 10%, since area cannot move down
more than one volume class. This also reflects a plausible range, including quite
dense and unmanaged forests.

One parameter that is not present is the thinning history. This parameter was added
to EFSICEN 3.1.3 after the sensitivity analysis had been designed. Adding a new
parameter to the desing was not feasible at that moment in time, due to the large
additional work load needed. From experiences with earlier versions of EFISCEN,
this parameter only influences the increment and avaialble thinnings in the first two
to three time steps.

The ranges defining start and end of possible thinnings and the start of final harvest
reflect more or less the possible physical range. Thinning and final felling intensity
are expressed as fractions and can range between 0 and 1.

Table 6.1. Parameters included in the sensitivity analysis, with their default value and range.
 Parameter name explanation Default Min Max
 Model parameters
1 VCW1 Width of first volume class 42.5 10 75
2 a0 Growth function coefficient -2.0384 -3.31983 -0.75697
3 a1 Growth function coefficient 1604.33 1501.561 1707.099
4 a2 Growth function coefficient -10256 -11203.3 -9308.71

5 Max age inc
Minimum age where growth function
is valid 100 50 200

6 min age inc
Maximum age where growth function
is valid 5 2.5 15

7 YForest  Young forest coefficient 0.6 0.05 1
8 Gamma  Re-growth after thinnings 0.4 0 1
9 Beta  Coefficient to avoid matrix diversion 0.4 0 1

10 VolSers Optimal growing stock per age class

from
input
data -20% +20%

11 MortRate Mortality rate 0.02 0 0.1
 Scenario parameters
12 min_harvest_age  start of final harvest 75 30 150
13 min_thinning_age start of thinnings 20 5 100
14 thinning_range age range of thinnings 50 5 100

15 felling_rate
Fraction of available felling potential
that is actually felled 0.5 0 1

16 thinning_rate
Fraction of available thinning potential
that is actually thinned 0.5 0 1

6.4 Results

The results of the canonical analysis for the model parameters are shown in Table
6.2a-c and for the scenario parameters in Table 6.3a-c. The first row shows the
relative importance of each axis, compared to the first axis. Values in the table show
the correlation of the parameters with each of the axes. For each of the output

Alterra-rapport 1559  87

variables we interpret the results for both model and scenario parameters
simultaneously.

Table 6.2a-c. Results of the sensitivity analysis for the 11 model parameters. Relative sensitivity (%) of each of the
4 first axis relative to the first axis, and correlation of parameters with each of the axes. Values in bold indicate a